

18-1697

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– against –

CALVIN WEAVER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STOP-AND-FRISK CLASS COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CALVIN WEAVER AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

JENN ROLNICK BORCHETTA

The Bronx Defenders
360 E. 161st Street
Bronx, N.Y. 10451
718.838.7878

Dated: March 8, 2021
New York, N.Y.

JIN HEE LEE

ASHOK CHANDRAN
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
40th Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
212.965.2200

For continuation of Amici Curiae appearances, see inside cover

MAHOGANE REED
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
700 14TH Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.682.1300

DARIUS CHARNEY
The Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
212.614.5475

CHRISTOPHER T. DUNN
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
212.607.3300

COREY STOUGHTON
STEVE WASSERMAN
The Legal Aid Society
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
212.577.3300

JONATHAN MOORE
LUNA DROUBI
Beldock Levine & Hoffman LLP
99 Park Avenue, PH/26th Floor
New York, NY 10016
212.490.0400

Attorneys for Amici Curiae continued

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. FORCING MR. WEAVER INTO THE SEARCH POSITION WAS A SIGNIFICANT INTRUSION ON HIS PERSON AND LIBERTY. | 7 |
| II. REQUIRING PHYSICAL CONTACT FOR SEARCHES WOULD PERMIT UNWARRANTED AND DEHUMANIZING INTRUSIONS OF PRIVACY..... | 18 |
| III. MR. WEAVER’S INNOCUOUS BEHAVIORS DID NOT PROVIDE REASONABLE SUSPICION JUSTIFYING A FRISK FOR WEAPONS OR FURTHER RESTRAINT. | 22 |
| a) High Crime Area..... | 22 |
| b) Furtive Movements | 24 |
| c) Staring at a Police Vehicle..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | 21 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016) | 26 |
| <i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 3,7,6 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 3,5,6,21 |
| <i>Gonzalez-Rivera v. I.N.S.</i> , 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>Joshua v. DeWitt</i> , 341 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 3,5,6 |
| <i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) | 8 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 417 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Foust</i> , 461 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1972)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Peters</i> , 10 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Street</i> , 614 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 25 |

United States v. Weaver, 975 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020).....*passim*
Utah v. Strieff, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)25

Other Authorities

Amanda Geller et al., *Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 232 (2014).....11,13
 Ben Grunwald & Jeffrey Fagan, *The End of Intuition-Based High-Crime Areas*, 107 Calif. L. Rev. 345 (2019).....23
 Erika L. Johnson, “*A Menace to Society:*” *the Use of Criminal Profiles and Its Effects on Black Males*, 38 How. L.J. 629 (1995).....14
 John Hagan et al., *Race, Ethnicity, and Youth Perceptions of Criminal Injustice*, 70 Am. Soc. Rev. 381 (2005)13
 Monica C. Bell, Essay, *Police Reform and the Dismantling of Legal Estrangement*, 126 Yale L.J. 2054 (2017)10
 Rod K. Brunson & Ronald Weitzer, *Police Relations with Black and White Youths in Different Urban Neighborhoods*, 44 Urb. Aff. Rev. 858 (2009)16
 Tom Tyler et al., *Street Stops and Police Legitimacy: Teachable Moments in Young Urban Men’s Legal Socialization*, 11 J. Emp. Legal Studies 751 (2014).....10,13,15
 Tracey Maclin, *Race and the Fourth Amendment*, 51 Vand. L. Rev. 333 (1998)...22
